

8<sup>th</sup> August, 2025

National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
BSE Limited

**Scrip Code –**

National Stock Exchange of India Limited: SIEMENS EQ  
BSE Limited: 500550

**Information pursuant to the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”)**

Dear Sir / Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30, 33 and other applicable Regulations of the Listing Regulations, this is to inform you that, the Board of Directors (BoD) of the Company, at its Meeting held today, inter-alia, took the following decisions:

1. Approved the Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) (with limited review) for the third quarter / nine months ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 (copy enclosed).
2. Approved the change in financial year of the Company, subject to necessary regulatory approvals, from existing October-September to April-March. The current financial year is changed to 1<sup>st</sup> October 2024 – 31<sup>st</sup> March 2026 (18 months) and, thereafter, the financial year of the Company shall be from 1<sup>st</sup> April to 31<sup>st</sup> March, every year.

Please also find enclosed a Press Release issued by the Company.

The Board Meeting commenced at 1.40 p.m. (CEST) and concluded at 5.06 p.m. (CEST).

Kindly take the same on record.

Yours faithfully,  
For **Siemens Limited**

**Ketan Thaker**  
Company Secretary

Encl.: as above

# Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

## Review Report

To  
The Board of Directors  
Siemens Limited,  
Birla Aurora, Level 21, Plot No. 1080,  
Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli,  
Mumbai – 400030

1. We have reviewed the standalone unaudited financial results of Siemens Limited (the “Company”) for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 and the year to date results for the period October 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025, which are included in the accompanying ‘Statement of standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 30 June 2025’ together with notes thereon (the “Statement”). The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations, 2015”), which has been digitally signed by us for identification purposes.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, 252, Veer Savarkar Marg, Shivaji Park, Dadar (West), Mumbai - 400 028  
T: +91 (22) 66697510

Registered office and Head office: 11-A, Vishnu Digamber Marg, Sucheta Bhawan, New Delhi - 110002

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 012754N)

# Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

To the Board of Directors of Siemens Limited  
Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Financial Results

Page 2 of 2

5. We draw attention to Note 1 to the Statement in respect of the Scheme of Arrangement (the 'Scheme') between the Company, Siemens Energy India Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors for demerger of the Energy business of the Company (disclosed as discontinued operations in the accompanying Statement), which has been approved by the National Company Law Tribunal (the "NCLT") vide its order dated March 25, 2025. The Company has given effect of the Scheme from the 'appointed date' of March 1, 2025, as approved by the NCLT, while the applicable accounting standards require accounting for the Scheme in the books of the Company to be carried out as a distribution of non-cash assets to owners when the distribution is appropriately authorised and is no longer at the discretion of the Company, which is the date of the final order passed by the NCLT sanctioning the Scheme as aforesaid (i.e., the 'effective date' per the Scheme).

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016

**SUMIT**

**SHASHIKANT SETH**

Digitally signed by SUMIT  
SHASHIKANT SETH

Date: 2025.08.08 18:51:09  
+05'30'

Sumit Seth

Partner

Membership Number: 105869

UDIN: 25105869BMOPCM4193

Place: Mumbai  
Date: August 8, 2025

| SIEMENS LIMITED                                                                                        |                                                                                                                  |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| Statement of standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 30 June 2025 |                                                                                                                  |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                        |                                                                                                                  |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     | (Rs. in million)  |
| No.                                                                                                    | Particulars                                                                                                      | Quarter ended       |                     |                     | Nine months ended   |                     | Year ended        |
|                                                                                                        |                                                                                                                  | 30 June             | 31 March            | 30 June             | 30 June             | 30 June             | 30 September      |
|                                                                                                        |                                                                                                                  | 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 2024<br>(Unaudited) | 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 2024<br>(Unaudited) | 2024<br>(Audited) |
| 1                                                                                                      | Revenue from operations                                                                                          | 38,678              | 38,087              | 33,276              | 108,512             | 103,642             | 143,386           |
| 2                                                                                                      | Other income (refer note 2)                                                                                      | 1,140               | 2,787               | 1,497               | 5,563               | 7,656               | 9,907             |
| 3                                                                                                      | <b>Total income (1+2)</b>                                                                                        | <b>39,818</b>       | <b>40,874</b>       | <b>34,773</b>       | <b>114,075</b>      | <b>111,298</b>      | <b>153,293</b>    |
| 4                                                                                                      | <b>Expenses</b>                                                                                                  |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| a)                                                                                                     | Cost of materials consumed                                                                                       | 7,552               | 7,063               | 6,689               | 20,480              | 19,309              | 26,253            |
| b)                                                                                                     | Purchases of stock-in-trade                                                                                      | 12,061              | 12,504              | 10,967              | 35,076              | 36,257              | 48,296            |
| c)                                                                                                     | Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade                                    | 327                 | (53)                | 30                  | (544)               | (1,265)             | (37)              |
| d)                                                                                                     | Project bought outs and other direct costs                                                                       | 7,444               | 7,275               | 5,947               | 20,959              | 19,448              | 27,403            |
| e)                                                                                                     | Employee benefits expense                                                                                        | 3,691               | 3,786               | 3,232               | 11,057              | 9,285               | 12,923            |
| f)                                                                                                     | Finance costs                                                                                                    | 24                  | 18                  | 40                  | 71                  | 240                 | 417               |
| g)                                                                                                     | Depreciation and amortisation expense                                                                            | 427                 | 424                 | 447                 | 1,280               | 1,193               | 1,562             |
| h)                                                                                                     | Other expenses, net                                                                                              | 3,321               | 3,649               | 2,384               | 10,206              | 7,311               | 10,717            |
|                                                                                                        | <b>Total expenses</b>                                                                                            | <b>34,847</b>       | <b>34,666</b>       | <b>29,736</b>       | <b>98,585</b>       | <b>91,778</b>       | <b>127,534</b>    |
| 5                                                                                                      | <b>Profit before tax for the period / year from continuing operations (3-4)</b>                                  | <b>4,971</b>        | <b>6,208</b>        | <b>5,037</b>        | <b>15,490</b>       | <b>19,520</b>       | <b>25,759</b>     |
| 6                                                                                                      | <b>Tax expense</b>                                                                                               |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| a)                                                                                                     | Current tax                                                                                                      | 1,230               | 1,266               | 1,249               | 3,589               | 4,502               | 6,089             |
| b)                                                                                                     | Deferred tax expense / (credit)                                                                                  | 50                  | (44)                | (105)               | 23                  | 7                   | (1)               |
|                                                                                                        | <b>Total tax expense</b>                                                                                         | <b>1,280</b>        | <b>1,222</b>        | <b>1,144</b>        | <b>3,612</b>        | <b>4,509</b>        | <b>6,088</b>      |
| 7                                                                                                      | <b>Profit for the period / year from continuing operations (5-6)</b>                                             | <b>3,691</b>        | <b>4,986</b>        | <b>3,893</b>        | <b>11,878</b>       | <b>15,011</b>       | <b>19,671</b>     |
| 8                                                                                                      | <b>Discontinued operations (refer note 1)</b>                                                                    |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                        | Profit before tax from discontinued operations                                                                   | -                   | 2,353               | 1,898               | 5,599               | 5,265               | 9,418             |
|                                                                                                        | Tax expense on discontinued operations                                                                           | -                   | 594                 | 485                 | 1,414               | 1,372               | 2,438             |
|                                                                                                        | <b>Profit for the period / year from discontinued operations</b>                                                 | <b>-</b>            | <b>1,759</b>        | <b>1,413</b>        | <b>4,185</b>        | <b>3,893</b>        | <b>6,980</b>      |
| 9                                                                                                      | <b>Profit for the period / year (7+8)</b>                                                                        | <b>3,691</b>        | <b>6,745</b>        | <b>5,306</b>        | <b>16,063</b>       | <b>18,904</b>       | <b>26,651</b>     |
| 10 i)                                                                                                  | <b>Other comprehensive income / (loss) from continuing operations</b>                                            |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| a)                                                                                                     | <b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>                                                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                        | Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined benefit plans, net                                                    | (71)                | (130)               | (27)                | (129)               | (356)               | (155)             |
|                                                                                                        | Income tax effect credit / (expense)                                                                             | 18                  | 33                  | 7                   | 33                  | 90                  | 39                |
| b)                                                                                                     | <b>Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss</b>                                                         |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                        | Fair value changes on derivatives designated as cash flow hedge, net                                             | (167)               | 52                  | 22                  | (251)               | 44                  | 73                |
|                                                                                                        | Income tax effect credit / (expense)                                                                             | 42                  | (14)                | (6)                 | 63                  | (11)                | (18)              |
| ii)                                                                                                    | <b>Other comprehensive income / (loss) from discontinued operations</b>                                          |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| a)                                                                                                     | <b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>                                                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                        | Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined benefit plans, net                                                    | -                   | (73)                | (25)                | (50)                | (116)               | (126)             |
|                                                                                                        | Income tax effect credit / (expense)                                                                             | -                   | 19                  | 6                   | 13                  | 29                  | 32                |
| b)                                                                                                     | <b>Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss</b>                                                         |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                        | Fair value changes on derivatives designated as cash flow hedge, net                                             | -                   | (165)               | 37                  | 258                 | 66                  | (282)             |
|                                                                                                        | Income tax effect credit / (expense)                                                                             | -                   | 42                  | (9)                 | (65)                | (17)                | 71                |
|                                                                                                        | <b>Total other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year</b>                                           | <b>(178)</b>        | <b>(236)</b>        | <b>5</b>            | <b>(128)</b>        | <b>(271)</b>        | <b>(366)</b>      |
| 11                                                                                                     | <b>Total comprehensive income [(including other comprehensive income / (loss)) for the period / year (9+10)]</b> | <b>3,513</b>        | <b>6,509</b>        | <b>5,311</b>        | <b>15,935</b>       | <b>18,633</b>       | <b>26,285</b>     |
| 12                                                                                                     | Paid-up equity share capital<br>(Face Value of equity shares : Rs. 2 each fully paid up)                         | 712                 | 712                 | 712                 | 712                 | 712                 | 712               |
| 13                                                                                                     | Other Equity                                                                                                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     | 151,758           |
| 14                                                                                                     | <b>Earnings Per Share (EPS) of Rs. 2 each (in Rupees) **</b>                                                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                        | - Basic and diluted EPS from continuing operations                                                               | 10.37               | 14.00               | 10.93               | 33.36               | 42.17               | 55.24             |
|                                                                                                        | - Basic and diluted EPS from discontinued operations                                                             | -                   | 4.94                | 3.97                | 11.76               | 10.93               | 19.60             |
|                                                                                                        | - Basic and diluted EPS from continuing and discontinued operations                                              | 10.37               | 18.94               | 14.90               | 45.12               | 53.10               | 74.84             |
|                                                                                                        | ** not annualised except year end EPS                                                                            |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |

**SIEMENS LIMITED**
**Segmentwise revenue, results, assets and liabilities for the quarter and nine months ended 30 June 2025**

(Rs. in million)

| Particulars                                                                                         | Standalone          |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
|                                                                                                     | Quarter ended       |                     |                     | Nine months ended   |                     | Year ended        |
|                                                                                                     | 30 June             | 31 March            | 30 June             | 30 June             | 30 June             | 30 September      |
|                                                                                                     | 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 2024<br>(Unaudited) | 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 2024<br>(Unaudited) | 2024<br>(Audited) |
| <b>1. Segment Revenue</b>                                                                           |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| Smart Infrastructure                                                                                | 19,502              | 18,542              | 15,864              | 53,821              | 48,590              | 66,898            |
| Mobility                                                                                            | 7,755               | 6,978               | 5,654               | 20,743              | 18,977              | 27,335            |
| Digital Industries                                                                                  | 9,156               | 10,253              | 9,644               | 27,310              | 30,442              | 40,961            |
| Low Voltage Motors                                                                                  | 2,395               | 2,380               | 2,370               | 7,065               | 6,760               | 9,366             |
| Others                                                                                              | 460                 | 459                 | 215                 | 1,158               | 652                 | 1,036             |
|                                                                                                     | <b>39,268</b>       | <b>38,612</b>       | <b>33,747</b>       | <b>110,097</b>      | <b>105,421</b>      | <b>145,596</b>    |
| Less : Inter segment revenue                                                                        | 590                 | 525                 | 471                 | 1,585               | 1,779               | 2,210             |
| <b>Total revenue from continuing operations</b>                                                     | <b>38,678</b>       | <b>38,087</b>       | <b>33,276</b>       | <b>108,512</b>      | <b>103,642</b>      | <b>143,386</b>    |
| <b>Energy - Discontinued operations (refer note 1)</b>                                              | -                   | 11,368              | 14,509              | 25,746              | 41,690              | 61,853            |
| Less : Inter segment revenue                                                                        | -                   | 68                  | 100                 | 138                 | 151                 | 273               |
| <b>Total revenue from discontinued operations (refer note 1)</b>                                    | <b>-</b>            | <b>11,300</b>       | <b>14,409</b>       | <b>25,608</b>       | <b>41,539</b>       | <b>61,580</b>     |
| <b>2. Segment Results</b>                                                                           |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| Smart Infrastructure                                                                                | 2,693               | 2,985               | 2,347               | 7,548               | 6,566               | 9,077             |
| Mobility                                                                                            | 172                 | 367                 | 9                   | 917                 | 900                 | 1,498             |
| Digital Industries                                                                                  | 988                 | 468                 | 908                 | 1,940               | 3,942               | 4,930             |
| Low Voltage Motors                                                                                  | 6                   | 191                 | 278                 | 306                 | 634                 | 785               |
| Others                                                                                              | 32                  | 54                  | 38                  | 97                  | 62                  | 89                |
| <b>Profit from operations</b>                                                                       | <b>3,891</b>        | <b>4,065</b>        | <b>3,580</b>        | <b>10,808</b>       | <b>12,104</b>       | <b>16,379</b>     |
| Add :                                                                                               |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| a) Other Income (refer note 2)                                                                      | 1,140               | 2,787               | 1,497               | 5,563               | 7,656               | 9,907             |
| Less :                                                                                              |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| a) Finance costs                                                                                    | 24                  | 18                  | 40                  | 71                  | 240                 | 417               |
| b) Demerger related expenses                                                                        | 36                  | 626                 | -                   | 810                 | -                   | 110               |
| <b>Profit before tax for the period / year from continuing operations</b>                           | <b>4,971</b>        | <b>6,208</b>        | <b>5,037</b>        | <b>15,490</b>       | <b>19,520</b>       | <b>25,759</b>     |
| <b>Profit before tax for the period / year from Energy - Discontinued operations (refer note 1)</b> | <b>-</b>            | <b>2,353</b>        | <b>1,898</b>        | <b>5,599</b>        | <b>5,265</b>        | <b>9,418</b>      |
| <b>3. Segment Assets</b>                                                                            |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| Smart Infrastructure                                                                                | 58,110              | 55,412              | 51,693              | 58,110              | 51,693              | 52,542            |
| Mobility                                                                                            | 28,678              | 25,327              | 18,240              | 28,678              | 18,240              | 18,319            |
| Digital Industries                                                                                  | 12,420              | 13,402              | 13,351              | 12,420              | 13,351              | 11,938            |
| Low Voltage Motors                                                                                  | 2,364               | 2,265               | 2,057               | 2,364               | 2,057               | 2,434             |
| Others                                                                                              | 1,919               | 1,727               | 2,265               | 1,919               | 2,265               | 2,591             |
| <b>Total Segment Assets</b>                                                                         | <b>103,491</b>      | <b>98,133</b>       | <b>87,606</b>       | <b>103,491</b>      | <b>87,606</b>       | <b>87,824</b>     |
| Unallocated (including cash and bank balances)                                                      | 79,839              | 85,498              | 98,234              | 79,839              | 98,234              | 108,301           |
| Assets classified as held for sale                                                                  | -                   | -                   | 3                   | -                   | 3                   | -                 |
| Assets pending transfer pursuant to the Scheme (refer note 1)                                       | -                   | 24,203              | -                   | -                   | -                   | -                 |
| Energy - Assets held for distribution*                                                              | -                   | -                   | 42,836              | -                   | 42,836              | 46,493            |
| <b>Total Assets</b>                                                                                 | <b>183,330</b>      | <b>207,834</b>      | <b>228,679</b>      | <b>183,330</b>      | <b>228,679</b>      | <b>242,618</b>    |
| <b>4. Segment Liabilities</b>                                                                       |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| Smart Infrastructure                                                                                | 21,379              | 21,740              | 19,906              | 21,379              | 19,906              | 21,166            |
| Mobility                                                                                            | 11,390              | 11,332              | 10,250              | 11,390              | 10,250              | 10,665            |
| Digital Industries                                                                                  | 6,352               | 7,748               | 7,292               | 6,352               | 7,292               | 6,625             |
| Low Voltage Motors                                                                                  | 2,923               | 3,034               | 3,005               | 2,923               | 3,005               | 3,565             |
| Others                                                                                              | 1,131               | 988                 | 993                 | 1,131               | 993                 | 2,049             |
| <b>Total Segment Liabilities</b>                                                                    | <b>43,175</b>       | <b>44,842</b>       | <b>41,446</b>       | <b>43,175</b>       | <b>41,446</b>       | <b>44,070</b>     |
| Unallocated                                                                                         | 14,131              | 16,218              | 7,650               | 14,131              | 7,650               | 8,313             |
| Liabilities relating to assets pending transfer pursuant to the Scheme (refer note 1)               | -                   | 24,203              | -                   | -                   | -                   | -                 |
| Energy - Liabilities directly associated with assets held for distribution*                         | -                   | -                   | 35,234              | -                   | 35,234              | 37,765            |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b>                                                                            | <b>57,306</b>       | <b>85,263</b>       | <b>84,330</b>       | <b>57,306</b>       | <b>84,330</b>       | <b>90,148</b>     |

\* Upto 30 September 2024, the assets and liabilities directly associated with assets held for distribution pertains to "Energy" segment (refer note 1).

**Notes :**

- 1 During the previous year, the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on 14 May 2024, basis the recommendations of the Audit Committee and Committee of Independent Directors, approved a scheme of arrangement amongst the Company, Siemens Energy India Limited ("SEIL") (a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, which was incorporated on 7 February 2024) and their respective shareholders and creditors, providing for the demerger of the Company's Energy business to SEIL in compliance with Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Scheme").
- During the previous quarter, on 25 March 2025, the Scheme was sanctioned by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (the "NCLT"). Pursuant to receipt of necessary statutory approvals and in accordance with the Scheme, the Company has demerged the Energy business effective 25 March 2025, with appointed date being 1 March 2025, as per the Scheme.
- Upon the Scheme being effective, the Company has transferred the assets and liabilities pertaining to Energy business to SEIL as on the appointed date. The Company has accordingly derecognized from its books of account the carrying amount of such assets and liabilities. The excess of the carrying amount of assets transferred over the carrying amount of liabilities transferred aggregating Rs. 37,846 million had been adjusted to retained earnings in accordance with the Scheme in the standalone unaudited financial results. Additionally, in accordance with the Scheme, the Company had also made certain consequential adjustments to applicable reserves within equity.
- As at 31 March 2025, Rs. 24,203 million of cash and cash equivalents which was pending to be distributed had been reflected as "Assets pending transfer pursuant to the Scheme" and "Liabilities relating to assets pending transfer pursuant to the Scheme". Subsequently, this has been transferred in the current quarter ended 30 June 2025.
- Further, pursuant to the requirements of the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), the results of the Company's Energy business up to the appointed date of demerger have been disclosed as discontinued operations; accordingly, the previous period figures have been re-presented.
- The results of the Company's Energy business included in the above standalone unaudited financial results and segment results are as follows:

(Rs. in million)

| Particulars                                                      | Quarter ended |                |              | Nine months ended |              | Year ended        |
|------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|----------------|--------------|-------------------|--------------|-------------------|
|                                                                  | 30 June 2025  | 31 March 2025* | 30 June 2024 | 30 June 2025*     | 30 June 2024 | 30 September 2024 |
| Revenue from operations                                          | -             | 11,300         | 14,409       | 25,608            | 41,539       | 61,580            |
| Other income                                                     | -             | 9              | -            | 24                | 4            | 42                |
| <b>Total income</b>                                              | -             | 11,309         | 14,409       | 25,632            | 41,543       | 61,622            |
| <b>Total expenses</b>                                            | -             | 8,956          | 12,511       | 20,033            | 36,278       | 52,204            |
| <b>Profit before tax for the period / year</b>                   | -             | 2,353          | 1,898        | 5,599             | 5,265        | 9,418             |
| Tax expense                                                      | -             | 594            | 485          | 1,414             | 1,372        | 2,438             |
| <b>Profit for the period / year from discontinued operations</b> | -             | 1,759          | 1,413        | 4,185             | 3,893        | 6,980             |

\* Considering the impact of the Scheme, the above numbers are up to 1 March 2025.

- 2 Other income includes the following:

(Rs. in million)

| Particulars                                                 | Quarter ended |               |              | Nine months ended |              | Year ended        |
|-------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|--------------|-------------------|--------------|-------------------|
|                                                             | 30 June 2025  | 31 March 2025 | 30 June 2024 | 30 June 2025      | 30 June 2024 | 30 September 2024 |
| Gain on sale of properties (including assets held for sale) | 55            | -             | 28           | 55                | 2,207        | 2,895             |
| Dividend received from subsidiaries                         | -             | 1,423         | -            | 1,423             | 1,462        | 1,462             |

- 3 The above standalone unaudited financial results were reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors at their meetings held on 8 August 2025.

**SUMIT****SHASHIKANT SETH**

Digitally signed by SUMIT  
SHASHIKANT SETH

Date: 2025.08.08 18:49:56  
+05'30'

The Statutory auditors have digitally signed this Statement of standalone unaudited financial results for identification purposes and it should be read in conjunction with their review report dated 8 August 2025.

For Siemens Limited

Sunil Dass Mathur Digitally signed by  
Sunil Dass Mathur  
Date: 2025.08.08  
18:30:40 +05'30'

**Sunil Mathur**  
Managing Director and  
Chief Executive Officer

Place : Zug, Switzerland

Date : 8 August 2025

**Siemens Limited**

Registered office : Birla Aurora, Level 21, Plot No. 1080, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai - 400030

Corporate Identity Number: L28920MH1957PLC010839

Tel.: +91 22 6251 7000; Fax: +91 22 2436 2404

Email / Contact : [Corporate-Secretariat.in@siemens.com](mailto:Corporate-Secretariat.in@siemens.com) / [www.siemens.co.in/contact](http://www.siemens.co.in/contact)Website: [www.siemens.co.in](http://www.siemens.co.in)

# Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

## Review Report

To  
The Board of Directors  
Siemens Limited,  
Birla Aurora, Level 21, Plot No. 1080,  
Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli,  
Mumbai – 400030

1. We have reviewed the consolidated unaudited financial results of Siemens Limited (the “Holding Company”) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries hereinafter referred to as the “Group”) (refer paragraph 4 below) for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 and the year to date results for the period October 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025, which are included in the accompanying ‘Statement of consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 30 June 2025’ together with notes thereon (the “Statement”). The Statement is being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations, 2015”), which has been digitally signed by us for identification purposes.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s Management and has been approved by the Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, 2015, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of Holding Company and the following entities:

### **Subsidiaries:**

C&S Electric Limited  
Siemens Rail Automation Private Limited  
Siemens Energy India Limited (up to March 1, 2025)

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, 252, Veer Savarkar Marg, Shivaji Park, Dadar (West), Mumbai - 400 028  
T: +91 (22) 66697510

Registered office and Head office: 11-A, Vishnu Digamber Marg, Sucheta Bhawan, New Delhi - 110002

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 012754N)

# Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

To the Board of Directors of Siemens Limited  
Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results

Page 2 of 2

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We draw attention to Note 1 to the Statement in respect of the Scheme of Arrangement (the 'Scheme') between the Holding Company, Siemens Energy India Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors for demerger of the Energy business of the Holding Company disclosed as discontinued operations in the accompanying Statement, which has been approved by the National Company Law Tribunal (the "NCLT") vide its order dated March 25, 2025. The Holding Company has given effect of the Scheme from the 'appointed date' of March 1, 2025, as approved by the NCLT, while the applicable accounting standards requires accounting for the Scheme in the books of the Holding Company to be carried out as a distribution of non-cash assets to owners when the distribution is appropriately authorised and is no longer at the discretion of the Holding Company, which is the date of the final order passed by the NCLT sanctioning the Scheme as aforesaid (i.e., the 'effective date' per the Scheme).

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP  
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016

**SUMIT**

**SHASHIKANT SETH**

Digitally signed by SUMIT  
SHASHIKANT SETH  
Date: 2025.08.08 18:50:47 +05'30'

Sumit Seth  
Partner

Membership Number: 105869  
UDIN: 25105869BMOPCL7786

Place: Mumbai  
Date: August 8, 2025

| SIEMENS LIMITED                                                                                          |                                                                                                                |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| Statement of consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 30 June 2025 |                                                                                                                |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                          |                                                                                                                |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     | (Rs. in million)  |
| No.                                                                                                      | Particulars                                                                                                    | Quarter ended       |                     |                     | Nine months ended   |                     | Year ended        |
|                                                                                                          |                                                                                                                | 30 June             | 31 March            | 30 June             | 30 June             | 30 June             | 30 September      |
|                                                                                                          |                                                                                                                | 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 2024<br>(Unaudited) | 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 2024<br>(Unaudited) | 2024<br>(Audited) |
| 1                                                                                                        | Revenue from operations                                                                                        | 43,468              | 42,590              | 37,626              | 121,930             | 116,247             | 160,817           |
| 2                                                                                                        | Other income (refer note 2)                                                                                    | 1,241               | 1,515               | 1,569               | 4,479               | 6,416               | 8,771             |
| 3                                                                                                        | <b>Total income (1+2)</b>                                                                                      | <b>44,709</b>       | <b>44,105</b>       | <b>39,195</b>       | <b>126,409</b>      | <b>122,663</b>      | <b>169,588</b>    |
| 4                                                                                                        | <b>Expenses</b>                                                                                                |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| a)                                                                                                       | Cost of materials consumed                                                                                     | 10,522              | 10,142              | 9,426               | 29,332              | 27,096              | 37,047            |
| b)                                                                                                       | Purchases of stock-in-trade                                                                                    | 11,628              | 12,136              | 10,631              | 33,763              | 35,324              | 46,828            |
| c)                                                                                                       | Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade                                  | 292                 | (291)               | (54)                | (1,050)             | (1,473)             | (12)              |
| d)                                                                                                       | Project bought outs and other direct costs                                                                     | 7,907               | 7,621               | 6,460               | 22,121              | 20,674              | 29,028            |
| e)                                                                                                       | Employee benefits expense                                                                                      | 4,179               | 4,243               | 3,656               | 12,475              | 10,490              | 14,557            |
| f)                                                                                                       | Finance costs                                                                                                  | 49                  | 23                  | 46                  | 106                 | 262                 | 440               |
| g)                                                                                                       | Depreciation and amortisation expense                                                                          | 711                 | 686                 | 697                 | 2,086               | 1,931               | 2,556             |
| h)                                                                                                       | Other expenses, net                                                                                            | 3,726               | 4,064               | 2,654               | 11,391              | 8,383               | 12,167            |
|                                                                                                          | <b>Total expenses</b>                                                                                          | <b>39,014</b>       | <b>38,624</b>       | <b>33,516</b>       | <b>110,224</b>      | <b>102,687</b>      | <b>142,611</b>    |
| 5                                                                                                        | <b>Profit before tax for the period / year from continuing operations (3-4)</b>                                | <b>5,695</b>        | <b>5,481</b>        | <b>5,679</b>        | <b>16,185</b>       | <b>19,976</b>       | <b>26,977</b>     |
| 6                                                                                                        | <b>Tax expense</b>                                                                                             |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| a)                                                                                                       | Current tax                                                                                                    | 1,479               | 1,519               | 1,550               | 4,299               | 5,176               | 6,930             |
| b)                                                                                                       | Deferred tax expense / (credit)                                                                                | (18)                | (117)               | (241)               | (148)               | (178)               | (157)             |
|                                                                                                          | <b>Total tax expense</b>                                                                                       | <b>1,461</b>        | <b>1,402</b>        | <b>1,309</b>        | <b>4,151</b>        | <b>4,998</b>        | <b>6,773</b>      |
| 7                                                                                                        | <b>Profit for the period / year from continuing operations (5-6)</b>                                           | <b>4,234</b>        | <b>4,079</b>        | <b>4,370</b>        | <b>12,034</b>       | <b>14,978</b>       | <b>20,204</b>     |
| 8                                                                                                        | <b>Discontinued operations (refer note 1)</b>                                                                  |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                          | Profit before tax from discontinued operations                                                                 | -                   | 2,340               | 1,896               | 5,585               | 5,263               | 9,415             |
|                                                                                                          | Tax expense on discontinued operations                                                                         | -                   | 594                 | 485                 | 1,414               | 1,372               | 2,438             |
|                                                                                                          | <b>Profit for the period / year from discontinued operations</b>                                               | <b>-</b>            | <b>1,746</b>        | <b>1,411</b>        | <b>4,171</b>        | <b>3,891</b>        | <b>6,977</b>      |
| 9                                                                                                        | <b>Profit for the period / year (7+8)</b>                                                                      | <b>4,234</b>        | <b>5,825</b>        | <b>5,781</b>        | <b>16,205</b>       | <b>18,869</b>       | <b>27,181</b>     |
| 10 i)                                                                                                    | <b>Other comprehensive income / (loss) from continuing operations</b>                                          |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| a)                                                                                                       | <b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>                                                   |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                          | Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined benefit plans, net                                                  | (71)                | (132)               | (27)                | (139)               | (378)               | (190)             |
|                                                                                                          | Income tax effect credit / (expense)                                                                           | 18                  | 33                  | 7                   | 35                  | 95                  | 47                |
| b)                                                                                                       | <b>Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss</b>                                                       |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                          | Fair value changes on derivatives designated as cash flow hedge, net                                           | (167)               | 52                  | 21                  | (251)               | 44                  | 73                |
|                                                                                                          | Income tax effect credit / (expense)                                                                           | 42                  | (14)                | (6)                 | 63                  | (11)                | (18)              |
| ii)                                                                                                      | <b>Other comprehensive income / (loss) from discontinued operations</b>                                        |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| a)                                                                                                       | <b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>                                                   |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                          | Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined benefit plans, net                                                  | -                   | (73)                | (25)                | (50)                | (116)               | (126)             |
|                                                                                                          | Income tax effect credit / (expense)                                                                           | -                   | 19                  | 6                   | 13                  | 29                  | 32                |
| b)                                                                                                       | <b>Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss</b>                                                       |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                          | Fair value changes on derivatives designated as cash flow hedge, net                                           | -                   | (165)               | 38                  | 258                 | 66                  | (282)             |
|                                                                                                          | Income tax effect credit / (expense)                                                                           | -                   | 42                  | (9)                 | (65)                | (17)                | 71                |
|                                                                                                          | <b>Total other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year</b>                                         | <b>(178)</b>        | <b>(238)</b>        | <b>5</b>            | <b>(136)</b>        | <b>(288)</b>        | <b>(393)</b>      |
| 11                                                                                                       | <b>Total comprehensive income [including other comprehensive income / (loss)] for the period / year (9+10)</b> | <b>4,056</b>        | <b>5,587</b>        | <b>5,786</b>        | <b>16,069</b>       | <b>18,581</b>       | <b>26,788</b>     |
|                                                                                                          | <b>Profit for the period attributable to:</b>                                                                  |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                          | - Owners of the Company                                                                                        | 4,229               | 5,820               | 5,777               | 16,193              | 18,858              | 27,166            |
|                                                                                                          | - Non controlling interest                                                                                     | 5                   | 5                   | 4                   | 12                  | 11                  | 15                |
|                                                                                                          | <b>Other comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:</b>                                                    |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                          | - Owners of the Company                                                                                        | (178)               | (238)               | 5                   | (136)               | (288)               | (393)             |
|                                                                                                          | - Non controlling interest                                                                                     | *                   | *                   | *                   | *                   | *                   | *                 |
|                                                                                                          | <b>Total comprehensive income [including other comprehensive income / (loss)] attributable to:</b>             |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                          | - Owners of the Company                                                                                        | 4,051               | 5,582               | 5,782               | 16,057              | 18,570              | 26,773            |
|                                                                                                          | - Non controlling interest                                                                                     | 5                   | 5                   | 4                   | 12                  | 11                  | 15                |
| 12                                                                                                       | Paid-up equity share capital<br>(Face Value of equity shares : Rs. 2 each fully paid up)                       | 712                 | 712                 | 712                 | 712                 | 712                 | 712               |
| 13                                                                                                       | Other Equity                                                                                                   |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     | 152,855           |
| 14                                                                                                       | <b>Earnings Per Share (EPS) of Rs. 2 each (in Rupees) **</b>                                                   |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|                                                                                                          | - Basic and diluted EPS from continuing operations                                                             | 11.89               | 11.45               | 12.28               | 33.79               | 42.07               | 56.75             |
|                                                                                                          | - Basic and diluted EPS from discontinued operations                                                           | -                   | 4.91                | 3.96                | 11.72               | 10.93               | 19.58             |
|                                                                                                          | - Basic and diluted EPS from continuing and discontinued operations                                            | 11.89               | 16.36               | 16.24               | 45.51               | 53.00               | 76.33             |
|                                                                                                          | ** not annualised except year end EPS                                                                          |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |

\* denotes figures less than a million

# SIEMENS LIMITED

## Segmentwise revenue, results, assets and liabilities for the quarter and nine months ended 30 June 2025

(Rs. in million)

| Particulars                                                                                         | Consolidated        |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
|                                                                                                     | Quarter ended       |                     |                     | Nine months ended   |                     | Year ended        |
|                                                                                                     | 30 June             | 31 March            | 30 June             | 30 June             | 30 June             | 30 September      |
|                                                                                                     | 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 2024<br>(Unaudited) | 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 2024<br>(Unaudited) | 2024<br>(Audited) |
| <b>1. Segment Revenue</b>                                                                           |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| Smart Infrastructure                                                                                | 23,790              | 22,718              | 19,700              | 66,057              | 59,879              | 82,579            |
| Mobility                                                                                            | 8,273               | 7,309               | 6,168               | 21,946              | 20,337              | 29,161            |
| Digital Industries                                                                                  | 9,156               | 10,253              | 9,644               | 27,310              | 30,442              | 40,961            |
| Low Voltage Motors                                                                                  | 2,395               | 2,380               | 2,370               | 7,065               | 6,760               | 9,366             |
| Others                                                                                              | 460                 | 459                 | 215                 | 1,158               | 652                 | 1,036             |
|                                                                                                     | <b>44,074</b>       | <b>43,119</b>       | <b>38,097</b>       | <b>123,536</b>      | <b>118,070</b>      | <b>163,103</b>    |
| Less : Inter segment revenue                                                                        | 606                 | 529                 | 471                 | 1,606               | 1,823               | 2,286             |
| <b>Total revenue from continuing operations</b>                                                     | <b>43,468</b>       | <b>42,590</b>       | <b>37,626</b>       | <b>121,930</b>      | <b>116,247</b>      | <b>160,817</b>    |
| <b>Energy - Discontinued operations (refer note 1)</b>                                              | -                   | 11,368              | 14,509              | 25,746              | 41,690              | 61,853            |
| Less : Inter segment revenue                                                                        | -                   | 68                  | 100                 | 138                 | 151                 | 273               |
| <b>Total revenue from discontinued operations (refer note 1)</b>                                    | <b>-</b>            | <b>11,300</b>       | <b>14,409</b>       | <b>25,608</b>       | <b>41,539</b>       | <b>61,580</b>     |
| <b>2. Segment Results</b>                                                                           |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| Smart Infrastructure                                                                                | 3,194               | 3,444               | 2,772               | 8,989               | 7,834               | 10,879            |
| Mobility                                                                                            | 319                 | 458                 | 160                 | 1,290               | 1,350               | 2,073             |
| Digital Industries                                                                                  | 988                 | 468                 | 908                 | 1,940               | 3,942               | 4,930             |
| Low Voltage Motors                                                                                  | 6                   | 191                 | 278                 | 306                 | 634                 | 785               |
| Others                                                                                              | 32                  | 54                  | 38                  | 97                  | 62                  | 89                |
| <b>Profit from operations</b>                                                                       | <b>4,539</b>        | <b>4,615</b>        | <b>4,156</b>        | <b>12,622</b>       | <b>13,822</b>       | <b>18,756</b>     |
| Add :                                                                                               |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| a) Other Income (refer note 2)                                                                      | 1,241               | 1,515               | 1,569               | 4,479               | 6,416               | 8,771             |
| Less :                                                                                              |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| a) Finance costs                                                                                    | 49                  | 23                  | 46                  | 106                 | 262                 | 440               |
| b) Demerger related expenses                                                                        | 36                  | 626                 | -                   | 810                 | -                   | 110               |
| <b>Profit before tax for the period / year from continuing operations</b>                           | <b>5,695</b>        | <b>5,481</b>        | <b>5,679</b>        | <b>16,185</b>       | <b>19,976</b>       | <b>26,977</b>     |
| <b>Profit before tax for the period / year from Energy - Discontinued operations (refer note 1)</b> | <b>-</b>            | <b>2,340</b>        | <b>1,896</b>        | <b>5,585</b>        | <b>5,263</b>        | <b>9,415</b>      |
| <b>3. Segment Assets</b>                                                                            |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| Smart Infrastructure                                                                                | 65,787              | 62,604              | 56,918              | 65,787              | 56,918              | 59,296            |
| Mobility                                                                                            | 31,874              | 28,593              | 21,259              | 31,874              | 21,259              | 21,843            |
| Digital Industries                                                                                  | 12,420              | 13,402              | 13,351              | 12,420              | 13,351              | 11,938            |
| Low Voltage Motors                                                                                  | 2,364               | 2,265               | 2,057               | 2,364               | 2,057               | 2,434             |
| Others                                                                                              | 1,919               | 1,727               | 2,265               | 1,919               | 2,265               | 2,591             |
| <b>Total Segment Assets</b>                                                                         | <b>114,364</b>      | <b>108,591</b>      | <b>95,850</b>       | <b>114,364</b>      | <b>95,850</b>       | <b>98,102</b>     |
| Unallocated (including cash and bank balances)                                                      | 79,839              | 85,498              | 98,234              | 79,839              | 98,234              | 108,301           |
| Assets classified as held for sale                                                                  | -                   | -                   | 3                   | -                   | 3                   | -                 |
| Assets pending transfer pursuant to the Scheme (refer note 1)                                       | -                   | 24,203              | -                   | -                   | -                   | -                 |
| Energy - Assets held for distribution*                                                              | -                   | -                   | 42,839              | -                   | 42,839              | 46,493            |
| <b>Total Assets</b>                                                                                 | <b>194,203</b>      | <b>218,292</b>      | <b>236,926</b>      | <b>194,203</b>      | <b>236,926</b>      | <b>252,896</b>    |
| <b>4. Segment Liabilities</b>                                                                       |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                   |
| Smart Infrastructure                                                                                | 28,065              | 28,338              | 24,880              | 28,065              | 24,880              | 27,232            |
| Mobility                                                                                            | 14,254              | 14,406              | 12,880              | 14,254              | 12,880              | 13,684            |
| Digital Industries                                                                                  | 6,352               | 7,748               | 7,292               | 6,352               | 7,292               | 6,625             |
| Low Voltage Motors                                                                                  | 2,923               | 3,034               | 3,005               | 2,923               | 3,005               | 3,565             |
| Others                                                                                              | 1,131               | 988                 | 993                 | 1,131               | 993                 | 2,049             |
| <b>Total Segment Liabilities</b>                                                                    | <b>52,725</b>       | <b>54,514</b>       | <b>49,050</b>       | <b>52,725</b>       | <b>49,050</b>       | <b>53,155</b>     |
| Unallocated                                                                                         | 14,131              | 16,218              | 7,650               | 14,131              | 7,650               | 8,313             |
| Liability for distribution of assets as per the Scheme (refer note 1)                               | -                   | 24,203              | -                   | -                   | -                   | -                 |
| Energy - Liabilities directly associated with assets held for distribution*                         | -                   | -                   | 35,240              | -                   | 35,240              | 37,767            |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b>                                                                            | <b>66,856</b>       | <b>94,935</b>       | <b>91,940</b>       | <b>66,856</b>       | <b>91,940</b>       | <b>99,235</b>     |

\* Upto 30 September 2024, the assets and liabilities directly associated with assets held for distribution pertains to "Energy" segment (refer note 1).

**Notes:**

1 During the previous year, the Board of Directors of the Holding Company, at its meeting held on 14 May 2024, basis the recommendations of the Audit Committee and Committee of Independent Directors, approved a scheme of arrangement amongst the Holding Company, Siemens Energy India Limited ("SEIL") (a wholly owned subsidiary of the Holding Company, which was incorporated on 7 February 2024) and their respective shareholders and creditors, providing for the demerger of the Group's Energy business to SEIL in compliance with Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Scheme").

During the previous quarter, on 25 March 2025, the Scheme was sanctioned by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (the "NCLT"). Pursuant to receipt of necessary statutory approvals and in accordance with the Scheme, the Holding Company has demerged the Energy business effective 25 March 2025, with appointed date being 1 March 2025, as per the Scheme.

Upon the Scheme being effective, the Holding Company has transferred the assets and liabilities pertaining to Energy business to SEIL as on the appointed date. The Holding Company has accordingly derecognized from its books of account the carrying amount of such assets and liabilities. The excess of the carrying amount of assets transferred over the carrying amount of liabilities transferred aggregating Rs. 37,846 million had been adjusted to retained earnings in accordance with the Scheme in the consolidated unaudited financial results. Additionally, in accordance with the Scheme, the Holding Company had also made certain consequential adjustments to applicable reserves within equity.

As at 31 March 2025, Rs. 24,203 million of cash and cash equivalents which was pending to be distributed had been reflected as "Assets pending transfer pursuant to the Scheme" and "Liabilities relating to assets pending transfer pursuant to the Scheme". Subsequently, this has been transferred in the current quarter ended 30 June 2025.

Further, pursuant to the requirements of the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), the results of the Group's Energy business up to the appointed date of demerger have been disclosed as discontinued operations; accordingly, the previous period figures have been re-presented.

The results of the Group's Energy business included in the above consolidated unaudited financial results and segment results are as follows:

(Rs. in million)

| Particulars                                                      | Quarter ended |                |              | Nine months ended |              | Year ended        |
|------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|----------------|--------------|-------------------|--------------|-------------------|
|                                                                  | 30 June 2025  | 31 March 2025* | 30 June 2024 | 30 June 2025*     | 30 June 2024 | 30 September 2024 |
| Revenue from operations                                          | -             | 11,300         | 14,409       | 25,608            | 41,539       | 61,580            |
| Other income                                                     | -             | 9              | -            | 24                | 4            | 42                |
| <b>Total income</b>                                              | -             | 11,309         | 14,409       | 25,632            | 41,543       | 61,622            |
| <b>Total expenses</b>                                            | -             | 8,969          | 12,513       | 20,047            | 36,280       | 52,207            |
| <b>Profit before tax for the period / year</b>                   | -             | 2,340          | 1,896        | 5,585             | 5,263        | 9,415             |
| Tax expense                                                      | -             | 594            | 485          | 1,414             | 1,372        | 2,438             |
| <b>Profit for the period / year from discontinued operations</b> | -             | 1,746          | 1,411        | 4,171             | 3,891        | 6,977             |

\* Considering the impact of the scheme, the above numbers are up to 1 March 2025.

2 Other income includes the following:

(Rs. in million)

| Particulars                                                 | Quarter ended |               |              | Nine months ended |              | Year ended        |
|-------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|--------------|-------------------|--------------|-------------------|
|                                                             | 30 June 2025  | 31 March 2025 | 30 June 2024 | 30 June 2025      | 30 June 2024 | 30 September 2024 |
| Gain on sale of properties (including assets held for sale) | 55            | -             | 28           | 55                | 2,207        | 2,895             |

3 The above consolidated unaudited financial results were reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors at their meetings held on 8 August 2025.

**SUMIT****SHASHIKANT SETH**Digitally signed by SUMIT  
SHASHIKANT SETHDate: 2025.08.08 18:50:23  
+05'30'

For Siemens Limited

Sunil Dass Mathur  
Digitally signed by  
Sunil Dass Mathur  
Date: 2025.08.08  
18:31:21 +05'30'**Sunil Mathur**  
Managing Director and Chief  
Executive Officer

The Statutory auditors have digitally signed this Statement of consolidated unaudited financial results for identification purposes and it should be read in conjunction with their review report dated 8 August 2025.

Place : Zug, Switzerland

Date : 8 August 2025

**Siemens Limited**

Registered office : Birla Aurora, Level 21, Plot No. 1080, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai - 400030

Corporate Identity Number: L28920MH1957PLC010839

Tel.: +91 22 6251 7000; Fax: +91 22 2436 2404

Email / Contact : [Corporate-Secretariat.in@siemens.com](mailto:Corporate-Secretariat.in@siemens.com) / [www.siemens.co.in/contact](http://www.siemens.co.in/contact)Website: [www.siemens.co.in](http://www.siemens.co.in)

Mumbai, August 8, 2025

### Siemens Limited Reports Q3 FY2025 results Orders up by 13%, PAT at INR 423 crore

#### Q3 FY 2025 Performance

- New Orders rose 13% to INR 5,680 crore
- Order Backlog grows by 8% at INR 42,845 crore
- Revenue up by 15.5%
- Profit after Tax impacted due to lower other income

#### Consolidated Financials (continuing operations)

| Particulars<br>(INR crore, unless otherwise stated) | Quarter ended |         |         |
|-----------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------|---------|
|                                                     | June 25       | June 24 | +/- (-) |
| New Orders                                          | 5,680         | 5,027   | 13.0%   |
| Revenue from Operations                             | 4,347         | 3,763   | 15.5%   |
| Profit from Operations                              | 454           | 416     | 9.2%    |
| Profit after Tax                                    | 423           | 437     | -3.1 %  |
| EPS (INR per share)                                 | 11.89         | 12.28   | -3.1 %  |

Sunil Mathur, Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer, Siemens Limited, said, “The Indian economy has remained resilient despite the uncertainties arising from impending tariffs, bilateral trade agreements and supply chain disruptions. This is reflected in the Company’s strong performance across all businesses during the quarter, including two significant order wins in the Mobility business. While Smart Infrastructure business continued to demonstrate strong execution, the performance at Digital Industries business is now showing signs of recovery indicating that the destocking phase is now largely over. Siemens Limited continues its focus on strengthening its position as a leading technology-focused company in Industry, Infrastructure and Mobility combining the real and the digital worlds.”

#### Siemens Limited

Birla Aurora, Level 21, Plot No. 1080, Dr. Annie Besant Road,  
Worli, Mumbai – 400030, India  
Tel. : (022) 6251 7000  
Head, Communications: Indu Sharma  
Corporate Identity Number: L28920MH1957PLC010839  
Reference number: CM/PR/14/CORP 08 2025

**Contact for journalists:**

Siemens Limited, Media Relations

Bijesh Kamath, phone: +91 22 6251 7000

E-mail: [bijesh.kamath@siemens.com](mailto:bijesh.kamath@siemens.com)

Follow Siemens India on Twitter: [www.twitter.com/siemensindia](https://www.twitter.com/siemensindia)

**Siemens Limited** is a leading technology company focused on industry, infrastructure and mobility. The Company's purpose is to create technology to transform the everyday, for everyone. By combining the real and the digital worlds, Siemens empowers customers to accelerate their digital and sustainability transformations, making factories more efficient, cities more livable, and transportation more sustainable. In fiscal 2024, which ended on September 30, 2024, Siemens Limited (continuing operations) generated consolidated revenue of around INR 16,000 crore and employed over 6,200 people. Further information is available on the Internet at [www.siemens.co.in](http://www.siemens.co.in).

**Forward-looking statements:** "This document contains forward-looking statements based on beliefs of Siemens' management. The words 'anticipate', 'believe', 'estimate', 'forecast', 'expect', 'intend', 'plan', 'should', and 'project' are used to identify forward looking statements. Such statements reflect the company's current views with respect to the future events and are subject to risks and uncertainties. Many factors could cause the actual result to be materially different, including, amongst others, changes in the general economic and business conditions, changes in currency exchange rates and interest rates, introduction of competing products, lack of acceptance of new products or services, and changes in business strategy. Actual results may vary materially from those projected here. Siemens does not intend to assume any obligation to update these forward-looking statements."